bankinter.

In accordance with the provisions of the Spanish Securities Market Act, the following is hereby communicated:

OTHER IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Today, 19 June 2024, the Board of Directors of Bankinter, S.A. (hereinafter **"Bankinter"**), the parent company of the Bankinter Group (hereinafter **"Group"**), and of EVO Banco, S.A.U. (hereinafter **"EVO Banco"**), a wholly owned subsidiary of Bankinter, have agreed to carry out a merger by absorption¹, thereby integrating EVO Banco into the Bankinter structure, improving the Group's profitability and efficiency.

The purpose of the merger is to take maximum advantage of the synergies between the two institutions and thus to boost the Group's digital transformation. This merger will involve the integration of the customers, business and employees of EVO Banco under the Bankinter structure.

The merger process is expected to be completed, once the relevant regulatory authorisations have been obtained, in the first half of 2025.

Madrid, 19 June 2024

¹ The Merger Plan and the other legally required documentation are available on the websites of both companies (<u>www.bankinter.com/webcorporativa</u> and <u>www.evobanco.com</u>), which are registered with the Madrid Companies Registry.